

[^{F1}SCHEDULE 10

Former pathfinder authorities

Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 10 substituted (7.4.2008) by [The Housing Benefit \(Local Housing Allowance and Information Sharing\) Amendment Regulations 2007 \(S.I. 2007/2868\)](#), regs. 1(4), **20(2)**

PART 2

Application of the Regulations

Amendment of regulation 13C

7. In regulation 13C (when a maximum rent (LHA) is to be determined)—
- (a) in paragraph (1) for “paragraphs (2) or (3)” substitute “paragraphs (2), (3) or (4A)”;
 - (b) in paragraph (3) after “LHA date” insert “except where paragraph (4A)(b) applies”;
 - (c) after paragraph (4) insert—
 - “(4A) This paragraph applies where it is—
 - (a) 7th April 2008 and reference was made to a maximum rent (standard local rate) in determining the amount of the eligible rent which applied immediately before 7th April 2008; or
 - (b) 7th April 2009 and the eligible rent which applies on that date was determined in accordance with regulation 12E(2)(b) (basic transitional protection for pathfinder cases) or 12H(2)(b) (transitional protection where a death occurs in the first year on or after 7th April 2008).”.]

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Housing Benefit Regulations 2006. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Table of Contents words omitted by [S.I. 2020/618 reg. 5\(8\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The table of contents for this legislation will be dynamically updated when its provisions are revised)
- Sch. 3 para. 1 table substituted by [S.I. 2024/242 art. 23\(6\)\(a\)](#)Sch. 4
- Sch. 3 para. 2(1)(a) sum substituted by [S.I. 2024/242 art. 23\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 2(1)(b) sum substituted by [S.I. 2024/242 art. 23\(6\)\(b\)](#)